
 
 

Scrutiny Panel B 
 

 Thursday, 10th June, 2010 
at 6.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
  

 Councillor Capozzoli (Chair) 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Drake 
Councillor Harris 
Councillor Marsh-Jenks 
Councillor Payne 
Councillor Willacy 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Policy and Performance Analyst 
Caronwen Rees 
Tel: 023 8083 2524 
Email: caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 

Public Representations  
 

• Providing good value, high quality 
services 

• Getting the City working 

• Investing in education and training 

• Keeping people safe 

• Keeping the City clean and green 

• Looking after people 

 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire 
or other emergency a continuous alarm 
will sound and you will be advised by 
Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access – access is available for the 
disabled. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make 
any necessary arrangements. 
 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones – please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting. 
 
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2010/11  

2010 2011 

Thurs 10 June Thurs 13 Jan 

Thurs 15 July Thurs 10 Feb 

Thurs 9 Sept Thurs 17 Mar 

Thurs 14 Oct  Thurs 21 Apr 

Thurs 11 Nov  

** bold dates are Quarterly Meetings 
 
 

 
 



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 
Terms of Reference  
 
The terms of reference of the Audit 
Committee are contained in Article 8 
and Part 3 (Schedule 2) of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

Business to be discuss
[...]
rised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To appoint a Vice Chair for the Panel for the 2010/2011 Municipal Year.  
 

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Panel 
Administrator prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7 NHS SOUTHAMPTON 5 YEAR STRATEGY  
 

 To consider the report of the Chief Executive of NHS Southampton City. presenting the 
Southampton Strategy in light of the Coalition Government Manifesto, attached.   
 

8 HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PRIORITIES AND WORK PROGRAMME 
FOR 2010/2011  
 

 To consider the report of the Head of Health and Community Care detailing the 
priorities and work programmes for the 2010/2011 municipal year, attached. .  
 



 

9 SLINK  DRAFT WORK PROPOSALS FOR YEAR 2010/2011  
 

 Report of the Head of Policy and Improvement detailing the Southampton Local 
Involvement Network’s (S-LINk) draft work programme for 2010/2011, attached.  
 

10 SCRUTINY PANEL B (STATUTORY HEALTH SCRUTINY FUNCTION) – FUTURE 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Report of the Head of Policy and Improvement, providing an overview of the role of the 
panel in health scrutiny and sets out a suggested work programme for the next 2 
years, attached.  
 

11 TANNERSBROOK STOKE UNIT PROPOSAL  
 

 Report of the Director for Clinic Excellence and Delivery detailing the options for 
change and consultation and engagement plan for Tannersbrook Stroke Unit, 
attached.   
 
WEDNESDAY, 2 JUNE 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL B  

SUBJECT: NHS SOUTHAMPTON 5 YEAR STRATEGY 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 JUNE 2010  

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE NHS SOUTHAMPTON CITY  

AUTHOR: Name:  Bob Deans Tel: 023 8029 6949 

 E-mail: bob.deans@scpct.nhs.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

 

SUMMARY   

To note the NHS Southampton Strategy in light of the Coalition Government Manifesto. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To receive a presentation from the NHS Southampton City Chief 
Executive Officer 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To update the panel to the priorities for NHS Southampton, likely impact of the 
new Coalition Government  and assist the panel in taking an informed view on 
their future work programme.  

CONSULTATION 

2 NHS Southampton City’s Strategic Commissioning Plan 2010/15 have been 
informed by the findings of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
developed by Southampton City Council (SCC) and the PCT. This work included 
significant work with patients and the public to identify their key priorities for 
health. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None  

DETAIL 

4. Since 2000, the NHS has received around 5% growth each year to support 
delivery of the NHS Plan.  As a result we have seen fantastic
[...]
ormation Procedure Rules 
/ Schedule 12A allowing document to be Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None.  

KEY DECISION? No   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL B  

SUBJECT: HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PRIORITIES 
AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF HEALTH AND COMMUNITY CARE 

AUTHOR: Name:  Caronwen Rees  Tel: 023 80 832524 

 E-mail: Caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

 

SUMMARY 

This paper introduces a presentation on the priorities and work programme for the 
Health and Adult Social Care Portfolio (H&ASC) for 2010/11.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To receive a presentation from the Head of Health and Community 
Care on the forward work plan for H&ASC. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To update the panel to the priorities for H&ASC to assist the panel in taking 
an informed view on their future work programme. 

CONSULTATION 

2. None.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None 

DETAIL 

4.  The priories and work programme for 2010/11 have been developed against a 

challenging policy and financial backdrop. A new Executive Director, Penny 
Furness-Smith has recently taken up post and a new management 
structure will follow. The new coalition Government and their emerging 
programme for change will undoubtedly influence priorities. This comes at a 

time when resources are already reduced and are likely to decrease significantly 
over the next three years.  

5. During the next year H&ASC priorities will be focused around 5 headline 
areas: 

• Delivering Services to Clients  

• Changes to Service Design and Delivery  

• Safeguarding, Dignity and Respect 

• Responding to Budget Reductions 

• Managing Performance  

Agenda Item 8



 2

The presentation will include more details what each of these areas will 
include.  

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

6. None. 

Revenue 

7. None. 

Property 

8. None.  

Other 

9. None.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

10. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 
Local Government Act 2000 

Other Legal Implications:  

11. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

12.  None. 
 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

FORWARD PLAN No: No   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 

 



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL B 

SUBJECT: S-LINK DRAFT WORK PROPOSALS FOR YEAR 
2010/2011 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF POLICY AND IMPROVEMENT 

AUTHOR: Name:  Caronwen Rees  Tel: 023 80 832524 

 E-mail: caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

 

SUMMARY 

This report provides details of Southampton Local Involvement Network’s (S-LINk) 
draft work programme for 2010/11.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note S-LINk’s draft work programme and consider overlaps with 
the work of the Panel.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure a joined up and complementary approach to the work of Panel B 
and the role of S-LINk 

CONSULTATION 

2. Southampton LINk held a ‘LINking Up’ event on the 12th May to which 
community and voluntary sector organisations and locally charities were 
invited.  Eighty five participants attended and were encouraged to peruse a 
list of concerns that have been raised by individuals, organisations and 
groups since October last year.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None 

DETAIL 

4. S-LINk’s draft work programme has been developed following a broad 
consultation event. S-LINk has a decision-making process which includes a 
scoring matrix for prioritising issues.  This process is due to be adopted at a 
Steering Group Meeting on the 7th June when the work programme will be 
finalised.   

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

5. None. 

 

Agenda Item 9



 

 2

Revenue 

6. None.  

Property 

7. None.  

Other 

8. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 

Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

10. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

11. None.  
 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. S-LINk report - Draft Work Proposals for Year 2010/2011 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at:  N/A 

KEY DECISION? No   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 



 3

 
 

Briefing note to Healthy City Scrutiny Panel 10th June, 2010. 

 

Draft Work Proposals for Year 2010/2011 

 

Background: 

Southampton LINk held a ‘LINking Up’ event on the 12th May to which many 
community and voluntary sector organisations and locally based charities 
were invited.  Eighty five participants attended and were encouraged to 
peruse a list of concerns that have been raised by individuals, organisations 
and groups since October last year.  

 

These were collated within the following themes: 

 

1. Hospitals and Specialist Services 
2. Transport and Ambulance 
3. Chronic Conditions and Continuing Care 
4. Public Health  
5. Community Based Services 
6. Adult Social Care  
7. Mental Health. 

 

(Members will be aware that Southampton LINk is continuing to raise 
awareness about concerns re adult social care within Southampton City 
Council and the Care Quality Commission). 

 

The Process: 

 

The Southampton LINk has a decision-making process which includes a 
scoring matrix for prioritising issues.  This process is due to be adopted at a 
Steering Group Meeting on the 7th June.  The following summary is therefore 
a draft document which will be considered in parallel with that process. 

 

 

 

 

 



 4

Summary of work proposals for consideration by the Southampton LINk: 

 

Concern Issues relating to  Comment 

Cancer 
Prevention 

Obesity, smoking, alcohol, poor 
diet - children’s health and diet. 

Southampton LINk to 
agree at Steering 
Group 7.6.10 and form 
a sub-group who will 
decide best form of 
action. 

Dentistry Availability, standards of care and 
promotion of NHS dentists. 

As above 

Training in 
dealing with 
dementia 

Carers (family support), standard 
of agency support, communication 
between individual patient, carers 
and professionals in community 
and hospital settings. 

As above 

Access to 
hospital 

Bus routes and parking with a 
focus on access from the east side 
of Southampton 

As above 

Community 
Support for older 
people 

Reducing isolation As above 

 

Hospital Food Standards and delivery + 
communicating with those with 
dementia, visually impaired and 
hearing impaired. 

As above 

 

Mental Health Access to out of hours services. As above 

 

Recommendations: 

 

§ Southampton LINk to keep Members of Panel B informed of their 
developing work programme and highlight urgently any areas where it 
is felt joint investigations may be required. 

§ Members of Panel B consider the above and invite Southampton LINk 
to participate in shaping any agreed inquiry that it may initiate to reduce 
duplication of effort. 

 

Sue Carley 

Southampton LINk Officer 

May 2010. 

 



 ITEM NO:10  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL B  

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY PANEL B (STATUTORY HEALTH SCRUTINY 
FUNCTION) – FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF POLICY AND IMPROVEMENT  

AUTHOR: Name:  Caronwen Rees  Tel: 023 80 832524 

 E-mail: Caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

 

SUMMARY 

This paper provides an overview of the role of the panel in health scrutiny and sets 
out a suggested work programme for the next 2 years.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the role of the panel in undertaking statutory health scrutiny. 

 (ii) To agree the proposed forward work programme and consider 
which, if any, of the suggested additional items should be included.  

 (iii) To agree the suggested approach to dealing with Quality Accounts 
for 2010/11. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To provide clarity on the role of the panel and facilitate a structured approach 
to the meeting agendas.  

CONSULTATION 

2. The draft work programme at has been developed in consultation with 
partners including NHS Southampton City, Solent Healthcare, Southampton 
University Hospital Trust Hampshire Foundation Trust and Southampton 
LINk.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None 

DETAIL 

4.  Under the Health and Social Care Act 2001, local authority scrutiny has the 
power to: 

• review and scrutinise the planning, provision and operation of health 
services in the area 

• require officers of local NHS bodies to attend meetings and answer 
questions  

• make reports and recommendations to local NHS bodies and expect a 
response within 28 days 

Agenda Item 10



 2

• set up joint health scrutiny committees with other local authorities and 
delegate powers to another local authority 

5. NHS Trusts have a statutory duty to: 

• provide information  

• consult on any proposed substantial developments or variations in the 
provision of services 

6. Local authority scrutiny can refer a consultation to the Secretary of State if it 
considers: 

• the consultation has been inadequate in relation to the content or the 
amount of time allowed; or 

• that a proposal would not be in the interests of the health service 

7. Section 7 of the Health and Social Care A
[...]
  

 

 

 

 

Other suggested items: 

 

§ Specialist Palliative Care Services (including option appraisal for the future 

of Countess of Mountbatten House) 

§ Primary care development in Southampton (i.e. GP commissioning, 

access to and structure of GP practices, range of services available, 

performance) 

§ Use of new and emerging technologies – i.e. telecare  

§ Increasing Access to Psychological Therapy 

§ The development of the Common Assessment Framework 

§ Progress against the national COPD strategy  

§ Progress against the National Dementia Strategy 

§ Future of Crowlin House (carried forward from last year – timings to be 

confirmed). 

 



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL B 

SUBJECT: TANNERSBROOK STROKE UNIT PROPOSAL 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CLINICAL EXCELLENCE AND 
DELIVERY 

AUTHOR: Name:  DEBBIE CLARKE Tel: 023 8060 8933 

 E-mail: debbie.clarke@solent.nhs.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

 

SUMMARY 

 This report sets out the options for change and consultation and engagement plan for 
Tannersbrook Stroke Unit.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the proposals for the changes to Tannersbrook Stroke Unit 

 (ii) To comment on the proposals for the changes and the proposed 
consultation approach. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1 To inform the panel of the proposed services changes in relation to Stroke 
Rehabilitation in Southampton and receive and comments or concerns which 
will be considered as part of the consultation process. 

CONSULTATION 

2 Stakeholder engagement will be specifically aimed at those who are 
currently using the service, have used the service in the last year, staff 
involved in delivering the service, other partners involved in referring to the 
service and other key stakeholders (i.e. Links, OSC). Whilst we do not 
consider that there is a need to undertake formal consultation as defined by 
S242 (b) NHS Act 2006, there is within the spirit of Secti
[...]
rtake formal consultation as defined by S242 (b) NHS 
Act 2006, it is important to engage with patients, carers, stakeholders in service change 
and delivery so as to hear what their views are..  
 
Solent Healthcare is committed to promoting a ‘being open’ culture which develops 
confidence and trust and will ensure that the feedback gained from the various 
involvement activities being made available and accessible to patients and the public. This 
will be provided on the Solent Healthcare website and available in hard copy. 
 
In view of the proposed change of site for Tannersbrook Stroke Unit the following 
engagement action plan has been developed. 

 

Giving      Getting  Forums for Participation   Partnership 

Information     Information  Debate     



TSU/PPI/SR 3 April/10 

 
 

No Activity Method When By Whom 

1 Letter to 
current 
patients 

Letter – setting out rationale for change and timeframe June 2010 WCH 

2 Posters on 
Ward/RSH/W
CH 

Posters – clear message highlighting proposed change 
with details of who to contact for views and PES 
website details 

June 2010 WCH/PES/Media & 
Communication Team 

4 OSC Letter/ Business Plan and Engagement Plan 31st  May 2010 DC/PES 

5 S-Links Letter/Presentation to meeting/Comments Cards/ 4th May 2010 PES 

6. Patient Forum Information sharing via Business proposal May 2010  

7.  Patient 
Survey 

Questionnaire pre move and post move to existing and 
past patients in the last 12 months. 

10th – 16th May 
2010 
 

WCH/PES 

8. Patient Forum Patient Forum - meeting 27th May 2010 WCH 

 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 NHS Southampton 5 Year Strategy
	8 Health and Adult Social Care - Priorities and Work Programme for 2010/2011
	9 SLINK  Draft Work Proposals for Year 2010/2011
	10 Scrutiny Panel B (Statutory health scrutiny function) â•ﬁ Future work Programme
	11 Tannersbrook Stoke Unit Proposal
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 June 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Capozzoli (Chair), Daunt, Drake, Harris, Payne and Willacy 

Apologies: Councillor Peter Marsh-Jenks 
 

In Attendance  Mr H Dymond, Ms A Guy and Mrs S Carley (Slinks) 
Mr B Deans (Chief Executive Officer NHS Southampton City) 
   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

That Councillor Daunt be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2010/11 municipal year.  
 

2. NHS SOUTHAMPTON 5 YEAR STRATEGY  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of NHS Southampton City 
detailing the Southampton Strategy in light of the Coalition Government Manifesto 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Panel additionally received a presentation from the Chief Executive of NHS 
Southampton that briefed the Panel on the following matters: 
 

• The National Context - including how the provision of health care nationally was 
being affected by the economic climate explaining that the increases in health 
funding over the  past 10 years would not be sustainable for the future.  It was 
explained that growth in real terms of above inflation would not match the 
pressures of an ageing population with a projected increase in demand and new 
the cost technology.  In addition, it was explained, that the health service was 
already being targeted with £20bn efficiency and productivity by 2013-14 and an 
increased national demand for better patient and public engagement along with a 
call for  better joined up services from Primary Care Trusts and Local Authorities; 

 

• The Local Context – it was explained that health in Southampton is improving 
and life expectancy is increasing and that deaths from heart disease were 
declining and that survival rates from cancer were improving.   The major 
challenges for the City were detailed including reducing smoking levels; improving 
activity levels and diets, improving the dental health of children and reducing 
teenage pregnancy rates; 

 

• The priorities and vision of the local health service – it was explained that 
these are set out in the document “Right Care Right Place“ and include an 
extensive staying healthy and prevention programme aimed at reducing demand, 
the fully integrated provision and commissioning of care with City Partners for 
adults and children; 

 
 
 
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

• The challenges and opportunities  for health provision across the City  - a 
number of these were detailed including: 

 
o the need to improve quality of health provision the rates of 

productivity and the prevention of demand of services; 
o  the 4 year productivity and efficiency target for National Health 

Services Southampton City,   
o the continuation of formal relationships with the City Council; and  
o increasing empowerment to frontline staff. 
 

• The changing face of health provision in the City-  it was explained that the 
health service in Southampton was continually adapting to the requirements of the 
City and that these change were being led by the clinicians dependent on 
demand; and  

 

• In summary- noted that Patient satisfaction is high, preventable health problems 
were reducing and that sustainable business models are in place. 

 
RESOLVED that the report and presentation be noted. 

 
3. THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PRIORITIES AND WORK 

PROGRAMME FOR 2010/2011  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Health and Community Care detailing 
the priorities and work programmes for the 2010/2011 municipal year. (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Panel additionally received a presentation from the Head of Health and Community 
Care that set out the corporate objectives, challenges and priorities for the Council ‘s 
Health and Community Care department in the light of continued economic stringency.  
 
The presentation detailed: 

• the context for the provision of health care in Southampton including the 
increasing numbers of people requiring support experiencing  frailty, dementia 
and children with severe learning disabilities becoming adults with high support 
needs are adding an additional strain to a stretched service; 

 

• the balance of providing care at an acceptable level and working within 
increasingly tight budgets; 

 

• what steps were being taken to address the demands on the services and how 
the future demands being planned for including working on programmes of 
prevention and working to achieve value for money; 

 

• how the service was moving to a personalised service that would give patients a 
greater control over the budget for their own care requirements; 

 

• partnership working arrangements with other agencies including health providers 
across the City; 

 

• ensuring that that the care is provided safeguarding the respect and dignity of 
the clients; and  



 

- 3 - 
 

 

• the aims for the service are to introduce integrated commissioning to reduce 
duplication, incorporate the requirement for personalised budgets and use the 
savings generated by preventions measure to bolster health care provision. 

  
RESOLVED that the presentation and the report be noted.  
 

4. SLINK  DRAFT WORK PROPOSALS FOR YEAR 2010/2011  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Head of Policy and Improvement 
detailing the Southampton Local Involvement Network’s (S-LINk) draft work programme 
for 2010/2011. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
It was agreed that Slink would continue to work with the Panel in order to avoid any 
duplication of work programmes and that future updates from Slink would be circulated 
to the Panel.    
 

5. SCRUTINY PANEL B (STATUTORY HEALTH SCRUTINY FUNCTION) – FUTURE 
WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Head of Policy and Improvement, 
providing an overview of the role of the panel in health scrutiny and sets out a 
suggested work programme for the next 2 years (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

6. TANNERSBROOK STOKE UNIT PROPOSAL  

The Panel considered the report of the Director for Clinic Excellence and Delivery 
detailing the options for change and consultation and engagement plan for 
Tannersbrook Stroke Unit. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the results of the consultation process be circulated to Panel. 
 

 


